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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mrs G M Stone

Scheme
:
University of Nottingham Contributory Pension and Life Assurance Scheme

Trustees 
:
The Appointed Trustees of the Scheme

Employer
:
University of Nottingham (the University)

THE COMPLAINT/DISPUTE (dated 2 March 2000)
 AUTONUM 
Mrs Stone alleged injustice involving financial loss in consequence of maladministration by the Trustees and the University in that her application for ill-health early retirement from the Scheme was not properly considered.

MATERIAL FACTS

 AUTONUM 
Mrs Stone was employed by the University from 14 November 1988 and joined the Scheme on 1 August 1993.

 AUTONUM 
From 20 February 1997 Mrs Stone became absent from work because of sickness.

 AUTONUM 
On 24 June 1997, at the instigation of the University, Mrs Stone attended an interview and medical examination with Dr I R Aston, a Consultant Occupational Physician, who provided a medical report to the University on 30 June 1997.

 AUTONUM 
On 21 November 1997, following a visit from a representative of the University, Mrs Stone confirmed that she wished to apply for ill-health early retirement from the Scheme.

 AUTONUM  
On 13 and 21 January 1998, Dr Aston and Mrs Stone’s general practitioner, Dr M J Stanley, provided medical reports to the Trustees for Mrs Stone’s application for ill-health early retirement from the Scheme.  To the question:

“(a)
In your opinion, is the member, because of ill-health or infirmity, permanently unable to carry on employment in the post to which he/she has been appointed or any other post or occupation reasonably comparable thereto?”,

both of the doctors answered in the affirmative and, under the question:

“(b)
It will be helpful if you stated below the main reasons for your answers to (a)”,

Dr Aston stated that:

“Mrs Stone is clearly unable to attend work or to consider attending work because of her severe symptoms.  She has made very little recovery despite treatment from her family doctor and from a counsellor.” 

and Dr Stanley stated that:

“[The] Patient becomes distressed and anxious when faced with matters of returning to work.”

 AUTONUM 
In a letter to Mrs Stone dated 5 March 1998, Mrs J K Surgey, a Superannuation Officer of the University, stated that the Trustees of the Scheme had met that day and had considered her application for ill-health early retirement but had agreed that further medical evidence was required to enable them to reach a decision and, accordingly, arrangements were being made for her to see a consultant psychiatrist.

 AUTONUM 
On 15 March 1998, Mr Stone, on behalf of Mrs Stone, challenged the need for a third medical report and requested sight of the relevant Rules of the Scheme which empowered the Trustees to commission a further medical report.  In response to Mr Stone’s request, Mrs Surgey provided a copy of Rule 9, of which the following extracts are relevant: 

“(b)
A Member who on leaving Service before Normal Retiring Date becomes entitled to a pension under Rule 13 may, at his option but with the consent of the Trustees and the Employer, commence to draw such pension at any time on or after his 50th birthday, or earlier if he is retiring because of Incapacity.  …

Provided that:-

… (b)(ii)  In the case of a Member who leaves service due to permanent ill health or disability as judged by the Trustees (as advised by their independent medical adviser) the pension payable under this paragraph shall be of an amount not less than the pension which would have been provided under Rule 5 had the Member’s pensionable earnings remained unchanged and his pensionable service continued up to Normal Retirement Date without reduction in amount

(b)(iii)  the Trustees may require any member to whom the proviso (ii) above applies to provide evidence to their independent medical adviser of the Member’s medical condition at intervals of not less than three years, and the Trustees may withdraw or reduce such pension if, in the opinion of the Trustees as advised by their independent medical adviser the Member’s health will permit the Member to carry on employment whether with the Principal Employer or Associated Employer or otherwise.” 

 AUTONUM 
In a letter to Dr B Ferguson, a Consultant Psychiatrist, Mrs Surgey stated that the Trustees of the Scheme wished him to examine Mrs Stone and provide them with a report as they were considering whether early retirement before Normal Retirement Age (the 65th birthday) on the grounds of ill-health would be appropriate.  Before an ill-health pension could be granted it was necessary for the Trustees to be satisfied that:

“… the member is permanently unable to carry on employment in the post which she has been appointed and any other post or occupation reasonably comparable thereto.”

 AUTONUM 
Mrs Stone attended an interview with Dr Ferguson on 26 May 1998.  In a medical report dated 5 June 1998, Dr Ferguson stated that he had available to him the general practitioner’s records, the conditions for early retirement from the Scheme and the medical report from Dr Aston dated 30 June 1997.  Under the heading of “Opinion”, Dr Ferguson stated that:

“1.
Mrs Stone suffered from an adjustment reaction with features of anxiety …”

2. At the point of interview there is no evidence that Mrs Stone suffers from significant psychiatric symptoms of either depression or anxiety.

3. In view of her experiences I do not believe Mrs Stone could return to her previous post as a secretary in the Catering Department.  She is unlikely to be able to cope in any post in the University which would be liable to place her in what she perceives to be a similar situation.

4. I do not consider that Mrs Stone is permanently disabled as her psychiatric condition has now resolved.  She is capable of employment in a secretarial post of a suitable nature.”

 AUTONUM 
In a letter to Mrs Stone dated 26 June 1998, Mrs Surgery stated that the Trustees had met the previous day and had considered the medical evidence provided by Dr Ferguson but, following that advice, and in accordance with the Rules of the Scheme, the Trustees had to reject her application for ill-health early retirement.

 AUTONUM 
In a letter to the University dated 4 December 1998, Mr Stone asserted that the Trustees had refused Mrs Stone’s application for ill-health early retirement after seeking a third medical opinion in circumstances which appeared unjustifiable, and requested sight of the documentation for the Scheme.

 AUTONUM 
On 8 January 1999, the University notified Mrs Stone that her employment was to be terminated on the grounds of incapacity with effect from 19 March 1999.

 AUTONUM 
In a letter to Mrs Stone dated 13 January 1999, the University stated that it had been more than six months since the Trustees had declined her application for ill-health early retirement from the Scheme and, during that time, her condition may have changed.  She was asked if she wished to reapply and, if she should wish to do so, an authority would be required to write to her general practitioner for a current medical report.  In addition, the Trustees would also require a current medical report from a consultant specialising in her area of health problem.  Mrs Stone replied on 24 January 1999 and stated that she was still pursuing her original application on the basis that the circumstances in which the Trustees had made their decision resulted in their refusal being beyond their power.  

 AUTONUM 
In a letter to Dr Ferguson dated 10 August 1999, Mrs Surgey stated that the Trustees had decided to review Mrs Stone’s application and wished to be sure that the Rules of the Scheme had been correctly applied.  The Trustees were concerned that the terms of the relevant provisions may not have been fully explained and asked if he would review his report in light of the explanation provided, and clarify some related points.  It was hoped that this would be possible without a fresh examination of Mrs Stone as the Trustees were reviewing their previous decision and they were not considering a fresh application.  The terms of the relevant Scheme rule were stated as “in the case of a Member who leaves service due to permanent ill health or disability as judged by the Trustees (as advised by their independent medical adviser)”.

 AUTONUM 
Dr Ferguson provided the University with his report on 21 September 1999.  In essence, Dr Ferguson’s opinion remained unchanged from that of his report of 5 June 1998.  On 5 October 1999, the University notified Mrs Stone that the Trustees had reviewed her application but found no basis on which to change their opinion.

 AUTONUM 
Mr Stone has contended that: 

(i)
The Trustees were not empowered to commission a third medical report, they should have based their decision on Mrs Stone’s ill-health application taken on 5 March 1998 on the basis solely of Dr Aston’s medical report of 13 January 1998, because Dr Aston was the Trustees’ “independent medical adviser” under the Rules of the Scheme, whose advice they were bound to follow.

(ii)
Whether Mrs Stone could work elsewhere other than at the University was irrelevant because Rule 9(b)(iii) of the Scheme did not apply to Rule 9(b)(ii).

(iii)
The Trustees gave faulty instructions when medical evidence was commissioned.

(iv)
Mrs Stone’s employment was terminated by the University on the grounds of incapacity.  “Incapacity” is defined in the Rules of the Scheme as meaning a condition which was bad enough to prevent following normal employment, but the Trustees had contended that she was capable of working at her normal employment elsewhere.  

(v)
It was anomalous that the Civil Service Pension Scheme, to which Mrs Stone had previously belonged, had accepted that she was incapable of work because of her condition and had granted the early payment of her pension benefits.  

 AUTONUM 
Under the heading of “Interpretation and Scope of Rules”, Rule 1(a) of the Scheme is as follows:

“In these Rules, unless the context requires otherwise, the singular includes the plural and vice versa, the masculine includes the feminine, and the expressions defined in the Appendix to these Rules (Definitions) shall have the same meanings therein ascribed to them.” 

 AUTONUM 
“Incapacity” is defined in the Appendix to the Rules of the Scheme as meaning:

“physical or mental deterioration which is bad enough to prevent an individual from following his normal employment, or which seriously impairs his earning capacity.  It does not mean simply a decline in energy or ability.” 

CONCLUSIONS
 AUTONUM 
In Re McClorry (unreported), the Court of Appeal upheld two earlier findings by Jowitt J that, to qualify for ill-health early retirement pension under a scheme, the relevant incapacity must be present on the date of cessation of employment, and that this is the date at which the test for incapacity must be applied.  The Court also held that in this context “permanent” meant for the remainder of what would ordinarily be the applicant’s working life, that is, until age 60 which was the age at which a normal retirement pension could be taken under that scheme.

 AUTONUM 
Here the normal retiring age under the Scheme for Mrs Stone was 65 and the relevant date which should have applied for the incapacity test was 21 November 1997, ie the date of Mrs Stone’s application for ill-health early retirement.  Mrs Stone was invited by the University to reapply for ill-health early retirement on 13 January 1999 but she declined the offer, preferring to pursue her original application.

 AUTONUM 
Under Rule 9 of the Rules of the Scheme which were extant at the time, consent for early retirement was required from both the University and the Trustees, but Mrs Stone’s medical condition had to be judged solely by the Trustees, as advised by their medical adviser.

 AUTONUM 
Accordingly, it is not for me to form a view on the medical evidence but only to consider whether the decision reached by the Trustees was properly based on the medical evidence and the opinion which were, or ought, reasonably to have been obtained at the time (this accords with the decision of the Court of Appeal in Harris v Shuttleworth [1994] PLR 47).  There is no dispute that, because of her disabilities, Mrs Stone was unable to perform her duties for the University at the time of her application.  The issue I have to consider is whether the Trustees acted properly in accordance with the Rules of the Scheme.

 AUTONUM 
Mr Stone contended that the Trustees were not empowered to commission the third medical report on Mrs Stone from Dr Ferguson because, in Rule 9(b)(ii), the Trustees’ judgment required only the advice of their “independent medical adviser” and, consequently, only Dr Aston’s report should have been considered.

 AUTONUM 
However, the documentation for the Scheme must be read as a whole.  Rule 1(a) of the Scheme provided that, unless the context required otherwise, the singular included the plural (and vice versa).  In the absence to the contrary, this meant that the Trustees were not restricted by Rule 9(b)(ii) to obtaining medical advice from only one independent medical adviser.  Under this rule, the Trustees were required to judge whether Mrs Stone suffered from permanent ill-health or disability.  The Trustees decided that neither Dr Stanley nor Dr Aston had provided adequate replies about the permanency of Mrs Stone’s medical condition and, accordingly, they were properly empowered to commission the third medical report from Dr Ferguson.  It is not for me to now interfere with that decision on the part of the Trustees.

 AUTONUM 
Secondly, Mr Stone contended that:  there was no requirement for the Trustees to determine whether Mrs Stone was able to perform any post or occupation other than at the University because Rule 9(b)(ii) of the Scheme dealt only with the initial award of an ill-health early retirement pension if a member became permanently unfit, which meant for that individual’s normal job at the University; it therefore followed from this that the member would also have to have been unfit to perform any comparable job elsewhere; and Rule 9(b)(iii) did not apply to Rule 9(b)(ii) as it dealt only with the continuation of an existing pension, only this rule required that the member had to be unable to carry out any other employment.

 AUTONUM 
In my judgment, Mr Stone’s interpretation was wrong.  Rule 9 should be read as a whole.  Rule 9 had within it subsections (b)(ii) and (b)(iii) which were one whole paragraph made up of one whole sentence, it had no full stop between the subsection nor within the content.  Accordingly, the Trustees were properly required to obtain medical advice both about the permanency of Mrs Stone’s medical condition and as to whether she was able to work elsewhere.  It was reasonable for the Trustees to allow that any other employment should have been of a comparable nature.

 AUTONUM 
Thirdly, Mr Stone contended that the Trustees gave faulty instructions when they requested medical opinion from the medical advisers.

29.
For the reason given in paragraph 27 above, the requests for medical opinion were not faulty in that the medical advisers were asked whether Mrs Stone was able to perform her employment elsewhere.  That the Trustees paraphrased the questions about the Scheme’s ill-health early retirement requirements provided simplification to the requests being made.  In my judgment, the paraphrasing did not detract from the intended meaning of Rule 9 and no injustice was caused, even thought the actual wording used may have differed on occasion.

30.
Fourthly, Mr Stone contended that the Scheme’s definition of “Incapacity” meant that Mrs Stone’s medical condition needed only to have prevented her from following her normal employment, and her normal employment had been with the University.

31.
“Incapacity” was defined in the documentation for the Scheme primarily for Inland Revenue approval purposes regarding early retirement before the age of 50 which may be granted with its approval and the maxima which apply to the levels of benefits permitted in various circumstances.  The definition did not apply to Mrs Stone because she was over the age of 50 at the time of her application.

32.
Finally, Mr Stone contended that the Civil Service Pension Scheme had granted the early payment of Mrs Stone’s deferred pension because of her condition.

33.
There is no similar provision in the Scheme for a member who has left service to apply for and be granted ill-health early retirement.  Here Mrs Stone applied for ill-health early retirement from active membership and it is not possible to compare the medical requirements of the Civil Service Pension Scheme to those of the Scheme.

34.
In light of the above, I am unable justifiably to uphold the complaint as made by Mrs Stone. 

DR JULIAN FARRAND

Pensions Ombudsman

31 May 2001
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